HAL Id: hal-03106592
Submitted on 11 Jan 2021
HAL is a multi-disciplinary open access
archive for the deposit and dissemination of sci-
entific research documents, whether they are pub-
lished or not. The documents may come from
teaching and research institutions in France or
abroad, or from public or private research centers.
L’archive ouverte pluridisciplinaire HAL, est
destinée au dépôt et à la diffusion de documents
scientifiques de niveau recherche, publiés ou non,
émanant des établissements d’enseignement et de
recherche français ou étrangers, des laboratoires
publics ou privés.
Efficient graphical-processor-unit parallelization
algorithm for computing Eigen values
Sofien Ben Sayadia, Yaroub Elloumi, Mohamed Akil, Mohamed Hedi Bedoui
To cite this version:
Sofien Ben Sayadia, Yaroub Elloumi, Mohamed Akil, Mohamed Hedi Bedoui. Efficient graphical-
processor-unit parallelization algorithm for computing Eigen values. Journal of Electronic Imaging,
2020, 29 (06), pp.063008. �10.1117/1.JEI.29.6.063008�. �hal-03106592�
1
Efficient Graphical-Processor-Unit Parallelization Algorithm for

Microbleeds detection
9
 and clusters of micro-calcification detection
44
. Furthermore, the parallel
implementation of the thick vessel extraction can be directly employed either for OD or macula
detection. In addition, it can be associated to a thin vessel segmentation method in order to
provide the whole retinal vessel tree in a lower time. In addition, our parallel strategy can be
extended for embedded and mobile devices which are increasingly used on several domains such
as medical and health care processing (Von Lühmann et al. 2017; Elloumi, Akil, and
Kehtarnavaz 2018) and security systems.
Conflict of interest
The authors declare that they have no conflicts of interest.
References
1. Y. Tang et al., “Contactless Fingerprint Image Enhancement Algorithm Based on Hessian Matrix and STFT,” in 2017 2nd
International Conference on Multimedia and Image Processing (ICMIP), pp. 156–160 (2017) [doi:10.1109/ICMIP.2017.65].
2. Jian Li et al., “Accelerating Active Shape Model using GPU for facial extraction in video,” in 2009 IEEE International
Conference on Intelligent Computing and Intelligent Systems 4, pp. 522–526 (2009)
[doi:10.1109/ICICISYS.2009.5357636].
3. I. Soares, M. Castelo-Branco, and A. M. G. Pinheiro, “Optic Disc Localization in Retinal Images Based on Cumulative Sum
Fields,” IEEE Journal of Biomedical and Health Informatics 20(2), 574–585 (2016) [doi:10.1109/JBHI.2015.2392712].
4. A. J. Y. Chee, B. Y. S. Yiu, and A. C. H. Yu, “A GPU-Parallelized Eigen-Based Clutter Filter Framework for Ultrasound
Color Flow Imaging,” IEEE Trans Ultrason Ferroelectr Freq Control 64(1), 150–163 (2017)
[doi:10.1109/TUFFC.2016.2606598].
5. A. F. Frangi et al., “Multiscale vessel enhancement filtering,” in Medical Image Computing and Computer-Assisted
Intervention — MICCAI’98, W. M. Wells, A. Colchester, and S. Delp, Eds., pp. 130–137, Springer Berlin Heidelberg
(1998).
30
6. R. Su, C. Sun, and T. D. Pham, “Junction detection for linear structures based on Hessian, correlation and shape
information,” Pattern Recognition 45(10), 3695–3706 (2012) [doi:10.1016/j.patcog.2012.04.013].
7. J. Wu et al., “GPU-parallel interpolation using the edge-direction based normal vector method for terrain triangular mesh,” J
Real-Time Image Proc 14(4), 813–822 (2018) [doi:10.1007/s11554-016-0575-1].
8. K. Hanbay et al., “Continuous rotation invariant features for gradient-based texture classification,” Computer Vision and
Image Understanding 132, 87–101 (2015) [doi:10.1016/j.cviu.2014.10.004].
9. T. L. A. van den Heuvel et al., “Automated detection of cerebral microbleeds in patients with Traumatic Brain Injury,”
Neuroimage Clin 12, 241–251 (2016) [doi:10.1016/j.nicl.2016.07.002].
10. K. Preethi and K. S. Vishvaksenan, “Gaussian Filtering Implementation and Performance Analysis on GPU,” in 2018
International Conference on Inventive Research in Computing Applications (ICIRCA), pp. 936–939 (2018)
[doi:10.1109/ICIRCA.2018.8597299].
11. H. B. Fredj et al., “Parallel implementation of Sobel filter using CUDA,” in 2017 International Conference on Control,
Automation and Diagnosis (ICCAD), pp. 209–212 (2017) [doi:10.1109/CADIAG.2017.8075658].
12. S. A. Mahmoudi et al., “GPU-based segmentation of cervical vertebra in X-Ray images,” in 2010 IEEE International
Conference On Cluster Computing Workshops and Posters (CLUSTER WORKSHOPS), pp. 1–8 (2010)
[doi:10.1109/CLUSTERWKSP.2010.5613102].
13. A. Martinez-Sanchez, I. Garcia, and J.-J. Fernandez, “A differential structure approach to membrane segmentation in
electron tomography,” Journal of Structural Biology 175(3), 372–383 (2011) [doi:10.1016/j.jsb.2011.05.010].
14. T. Yano and Y. Kuroki, “Fast implementation of Gaussian filter by parallel processing of binominal filter,” in 2016
International Symposium on Intelligent Signal Processing and Communication Systems (ISPACS), pp. 1–5, IEEE, Phuket
(2016) [doi:10.1109/ISPACS.2016.7824738].
15. D. Toslak et al., “Wide-field smartphone fundus video camera based on miniaturized indirect ophthalmoscopy,” Retina
38(2), 438–441 (2018) [doi:10.1097/IAE.0000000000001888].
16. M. E. Martinez-Perez et al., “Segmentation of blood vessels from red-free and fluorescein retinal images,” Med Image Anal
11(1), 47–61 (2007) [doi:10.1016/j.media.2006.11.004].
17. R. Wiemker et al., “A Radial Structure Tensor and Its Use for Shape-Encoding Medical Visualization of Tubular and
Nodular Structures,” IEEE Transactions on Visualization and Computer Graphics 19(3), 353–366 (2013)
[doi:10.1109/TVCG.2012.136].
18. R. Su et al., “A new method for linear feature and junction enhancement in 2D images based on morphological operation,
oriented anisotropic Gaussian function and Hessian information,” Pattern Recognition 47(10), 3193–3208 (2014)
[doi:10.1016/j.patcog.2014.04.024].
19. C. Zhu et al., “Retinal vessel segmentation in colour fundus images using Extreme Learning Machine,” Computerized
Medical Imaging and Graphics 55, 68–77 (2017) [doi:10.1016/j.compmedimag.2016.05.004].
20. A. C. H. Yu and R. S. C. Cobbold, “Single-ensemble-based eigen-processing methods for color flow imaging--Part I. The
Hankel-SVD filter,” IEEE Trans Ultrason Ferroelectr Freq Control 55(3), 559–572 (2008) [doi:10.1109/TUFFC.2008.682].
21. D. E. Kruse and K. W. Ferrara, “A new high resolution color flow system using an eigendecomposition-based adaptive filter
for clutter rejection,” IEEE Transactions on Ultrasonics, Ferroelectrics, and Frequency Control 49(12), 1739–1754 (2002)
[doi:10.1109/TUFFC.2002.1159852].
22. J. Jiang and P. Zhu, “Acceleration for 2D time-domain elastic full waveform inversion using a single GPU card,” Journal of
Applied Geophysics 152, 173–187 (2018) [doi:10.1016/j.jappgeo.2018.02.015].
23. K. Hanbay and M. F. Talu, “A novel active contour model for medical images via the Hessian matrix and eigenvalues,”
Computers & Mathematics with Applications 75(9), 3081–3104 (2018) [doi:10.1016/j.camwa.2018.01.033].
24. H. Liao et al., “High performance kernel smoothing library for biomedical imaging,” 2015.
25. T. N. Kim et al., “A Smartphone-Based Tool for Rapid, Portable, and Automated Wide-Field Retinal Imaging,” Transl Vis
Sci Technol 7(5), 21 (2018) [doi:10.1167/tvst.7.5.21].
26. D. Stucht et al., “Highest Resolution In Vivo Human Brain MRI Using Prospective Motion Correction,” PLoS One 10(7)
(2015) [doi:10.1371/journal.pone.0133921].
27. A. von Lühmann et al., “M3BA: A Mobile, Modular, Multimodal Biosignal Acquisition Architecture for Miniaturized
EEG-NIRS-Based Hybrid BCI and Monitoring,” IEEE Transactions on Biomedical Engineering 64(6), 1199–1210 (2017)
[doi:10.1109/TBME.2016.2594127].
28. “OpenCV: Eigen support,” <https://docs.opencv.org/master/d0/daf/group__core__eigen.html> (accessed 6 May 2020).
29. H. Xie et al., “GPU-based fast scale invariant interest point detector,” in 2010 IEEE International Conference on Acoustics,
Speech and Signal Processing, pp. 2494–2497 (2010) [doi:10.1109/ICASSP.2010.5494898].
30. A. Elliethy and G. Sharma, “Accelerated parametric chamfer alignment using a parallel, pipelined GPU realization,” J Real-
Time Image Proc 16(5), 1661–1680 (2019) [doi:10.1007/s11554-017-0668-5].
31. W.-M. Pang, K.-S. Choi, and J. Qin, “Fast Gabor texture feature extraction with separable filters using GPU,” J Real-Time
Image Proc 12(1), 5–13 (2016) [doi:10.1007/s11554-013-0373-y].
32. M. Almazrooie et al., “Parallel Laplacian filter using CUDA on GP-GPU,” in Proceedings of the 6th International
Conference on Information Technology and Multimedia, pp. 60–65 (2014) [doi:10.1109/ICIMU.2014.7066604].
31
33. M. Soua, R. Kachouri, and M. Akil, “GPU parallel implementation of the new hybrid binarization based on Kmeans method
(HBK),” J Real-Time Image Proc 14(2), 363–377 (2018) [doi:10.1007/s11554-014-0458-2].
34. S. Uzun and D. Akgün, “Accelerated method for the optimization of quadratic image filter,” Journal of Electronic Imaging
28(03), 1 (2019) [doi:10.1117/1.JEI.28.3.033036].
35. “World report on vision,” <https://www.who.int/publications-detail/world-report-on-vision> (accessed 6 May 2020).
36. Y. Zhou, F. He, and Y. Qiu, “Accelerating image convolution filtering algorithms on integrated CPU–GPU architectures,”
Journal of Electronic Imaging 27(03), 1 (2018) [doi:10.1117/1.JEI.27.3.033002].
37. N. Salamat, M. M. S. Missen, and A. Rashid, “Diabetic retinopathy techniques in retinal images: A review,” Artificial
Intelligence in Medicine 97, 168–188 (2019) [doi:10.1016/j.artmed.2018.10.009].
38. J. A. de la Fuente-Arriaga, E. M. Felipe-Riverón, and E. Garduño-Calderón, “Application of vascular bundle displacement
in the optic disc for glaucoma detection using fundus images,” Computers in Biology and Medicine 47, 27–35 (2014)
[doi:10.1016/j.compbiomed.2014.01.005].
39. N. M. Radcliffe et al., “Retinal Blood Vessel Positional Shifts and Glaucoma Progression,” Ophthalmology 121(4), 842–
848 (2014) [doi:10.1016/j.ophtha.2013.11.002].
40. A. Issac, M. Partha Sarathi, and M. K. Dutta, “An adaptive threshold based image processing technique for improved
glaucoma detection and classification,” Comput Methods Programs Biomed 122(2), 229–244 (2015)
[doi:10.1016/j.cmpb.2015.08.002].
41. S. Roychowdhury, D. D. Koozekanani, and K. K. Parhi, “Blood Vessel Segmentation of Fundus Images by Major Vessel
Extraction and Subimage Classification,” IEEE Journal of Biomedical and Health Informatics 19(3), 1118–1128 (2015)
[doi:10.1109/JBHI.2014.2335617].
42. C. Tian et al., “Multi-path convolutional neural network in fundus segmentation of blood vessels,” Biocybernetics and
Biomedical Engineering 40(2), 583–595 (2020) [doi:10.1016/j.bbe.2020.01.011].
43. S. B. Sayadia et al., “Computational efficiency of optic disk detection on fundus image: a survey,” in Real-Time Image and
Video Processing 2018 10670, p. 106700G, International Society for Optics and Photonics (2018)
[doi:10.1117/12.2304941].
44. S. Samanta, S. K. Saha, and B. Chanda, “A Simple and Fast Algorithm to Detect the Fovea Region in Fundus Retinal
Image,” in 2011 Second International Conference on Emerging Applications of Information Technology, pp. 206–209
(2011) [doi:10.1109/EAIT.2011.22].
45. M. Muthuvel, B. Thangaraju, and G. Chinnasamy, “Microcalcification cluster detection using multiscale products based
Hessian matrix via the Tsallis thresholding scheme,” Pattern Recognition Letters 94, 127–133 (2017)
[doi:10.1016/j.patrec.2017.05.002].
46. Y. Elloumi, M. Akil, and N. Kehtarnavaz, “A mobile computer aided system for optic nerve head detection,” Computer